the legislature that the committee may direct, within the time mentioned in section three of this act. If, in the judgment of the legislature, the amount estimated by the committee for any institution, shall be deemed too high, it may be lowered, or if too low it may be raised.

SECTION 5. All laws or parts of laws that contravene the provisions of this act are hereby repealed.

SECTION 6. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 6, 1868.

CHAPTER 166.

[Published March 13, 1868.]

AN ACT relating to fees of jurors.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Each grand and petit juror, except Fees and mile-talesmen, shall be entitled to two dollars for each day's age of urors. attendance upon any circuit court, and six cents for each mile traveled, in going and returning by the most usual route, to be paid out of the treasury of the county, by the treasurers thereof, on the certificate of the clerk of the court: provided, that the provisions of this act shall not apply to the county of Milwaukee.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force

from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 6, 1868.